19,175 &7 9070 Supervision 6.323 15.997 7,500 7375 29.463 109.882 7223 61213 64278 83.588 397.342 810.359
88 9100 Misc Cust Sn' & Infb 118.000 3.700 5,295 - 5381 - - 675 - - - 34,298 167,750
89

Non-Regulated
or Non-Electric

Knownand
Measurable
Changes

84,060

1.578.674

1.578.674

(39,450.063)
(1,519)

(39.451,582)

(810.46&)
(122)

Company Total
Electric

17,139.S60

1.578.674

1.578.674

1,652,323
227,103

l,S79,426

(109)
167,627

90 Subtotal 907 & 910 124,323 19,697 12.795 7.375 35.244 109.882 7,223 62.888 19,175 64,278 83,588 431.640 978.108 - (810,590) 167.SI8

91 - (38,S99,438) 20,765,178 92 TOTAL-CUSTOMER SERVICE & INIFO. 1,917,491 2.121,846 1,780,489 1,871,180 3,025.953 7,036,755 1.805.117 4,634,174 2,418,528 S,123,873 5.883,105 21.746.108 59,364,617
93
94 Sale, Expense
95
96 Subtotat 912-917
97
98 Subtotnl-Sales
99
100 TOTAL SALES EXPENSE - - - -

101
102 TOTAL O&M EXPENSE 109,771,853 114,453,625 118,518,400 112.203,731 115,350.144 117.320.668 113,253,647 118,886,542 116,760,803 120,387,647 124,529397 151.240.736 1,432.677.793 - 27S,533,710 1,708,211.503
103
104 Source : SAP

4711

WP n-D-1 Adj 2
1 ofl

Line
No.

Test Year
FERC Account Description Expenses

2023

Adjustment % Adjustment Adjusted Balance

2023 2023 2023
1 5600 Oper Supv & Eng 497,295 3.69% 26,630 523,926
2 5611 LoadDispatch-Reliability 133 0.00% 7 140
3 5612 LdDsptch-Mntr&OpTransSyst 2,896 0.02% 155 3,051
4 5613 LdDsptch-TransSrvc&Sched 251 0.00% 13 264
5 5614 Schd,SystCntrl&DsptchSrvc 641 0.00% 34 676
6 5620 Station Exp 100,044 0.74% 5,357 105,402
7 5630 Overhead Line Exp 280,407 2.08% 15,016 295,423
8 5660 Misc Transmission Ex 513,154 3.81% 27,480 540,634
9 5690 Maint o f Structures 145,200 1.08% 7,775 152,975
10 5700 Maint of Sta Equip 442,968 3.29% 23,721 466,689
11 5710 Maint of Ovrhd Lines 654,284 4.86% 35,037 689,321
12 5730 Maint ofMisc Trans 3,929 0.03% 210 4,139
13 5800 Oper Supv & Eng 1,047,636 7.78% 56,101 1,103,737
14 5810 Load Dispatching 2,499 0.02% 134 2,633
15 5820 Station Exp 362,262 2.69% 19,399 381,662
16 5830 Ovrhd Line Exp 942,044 7.00% 50,447 992,491
17 5840 Undrgr Line Exp 1,122,828 834% 60,128 1,182,956
18 5850 St Light & Signal Ex 2,943 0.02% 158 3,101
19 5860 Meter Exp 1,409,413 10.47% 75,474 1,484,887
20 5870 Cust Installat Exp 263,824 1.96% 14,128 277,952

21 5880 Misc Distrib Exp 607,299 451% 32,521 639,820
22 5900 Maint Supv & Eng 105,023 0.78% 5,624 110,647
23 5910 Maint o f Structures 16,501 0.12% 884 17,384
24 5920 Maint of Sta Equip 506,783 3.76% 27,138 533,921
25 5930 Maint of Ovhd Lines 2,261,964 16.80% 121,129 2,383,093
26 5940 Maint ofUndrg Lines 470,405 3.49% 25,190 495,596
27 5960 Maint St Lite & Sig 132,323 0.98% 7,086 139,409
28 5980 Maint ofMisc Distr 49 0.00% 3 52
29 9020 Meter Reading Exp 285 0.00% 15 300
30 9030 Cust Records & Colle 299,518 2.23% 16,039 315,557
31 9080 Cust Assistance Exp 16,151 0.12% 865 17,016

32 9090 Info & Instruc Adv 2,255 0.02% 121 2,376
33 9200 Admin & Gen Salaries 5,466 0.04% 293 5,759
34 9250 Injuries & Damages 280,043 2.08% 14,996 295,040
35 9302 Misc General Exps 108,877 0.81% 5,830 114,707

36 CLRO Clearing Other 64,372 0.48% 3,447 67,819
37 CLRS Clearing Stores 342,936 2.55% 18,364 361,301
38 CLRT Clearing Transportation 446,325 3.32% 23,901 470,226

39 Total 13,461,228 100.00% 720,853 14,182,081

40
41 Source: CEHEREP Workpaper Support, TB YTD (exclude cost centers 101516 - EECRF)
42
43 From WP-II-IE-1
44 General Plant
45 392.01 - Transportation Equipment 540,584
46 39601 - Power Operated Equipment 180,269
47 720,853

48
49
50 Clearing 853,633 45,712 899,346
51 FERC 5600-9302 12,607,595 675,141 13,282,735
52 13,461,228 720,853 14,182,081 4712

WP II-D-l Adj 4
1 ofl

Line
No.

Wage
FERC Description Adjustment

Salary

WP n-D-1 Adj 6 WP II-D-l Adj 10
WP n-D-1 Adj 4 Affiliate Employee WP n-D-1 Adj 7 WP H-D- 1 Adj 9 Affiliate Weather WP II-D-l Adj 11 WP n-D-1 Adj 13

Wage Affiliate Wages/ Expense/ Affiliate Other/ Asset Transfer/ Event/ Affiliate Benefil/ Affiliate Savings/
Adjustment WP n-D-2 Adj 4 WP n-D-2 Adj 14 WPI[-D-2 Adj 15 WPI[-D-2 Adj 13 WP II-D-2 Adj 16 WP n-D-2 Adj 3 WP n-D-2 Adj 18
Incentive Affiliate Wages Affiliate Employee Affiliate Other Asset Transfer- Affiliate Weather Affiliate Benefit Affiliate Savings

Compensation Expense Event

Total

Wage Adjustment
Total

EE Expense Adj Billing Error Asset Transfer Weather Event Benefit Adjustment Savings

1 1070 Constr Work in Progress 633,115 (3,635,225) (3,002,110) (90,279) 118,557 (2,973,832)
2 1823 Oth Regulatory Asset 73 8 81 9 90
3 4081 Other Taxes-Non-Inc (86,612) (86,612) (110) (9,628) (96,350)
4 4264 Expd For Civic Act 99,403 10,330 109,733 (485) 12,146 121,394
5 5600 Oper Supv & Eng 42,278 4,319 46,597 (6,598) (22,007) (48,234) (30,241)
6 5620 Station Exp

8,252 8,252
1,529 1,529

7 5630 Overhead Line Exp -

8 5660 Misc Transmission Ex - 1,128 1,128
9 5690 Maint of Structures - 2,411 2,411
10 5700 Maint of Sta Equip 2 1 3 5,548 5,551
11 5710 Maint of Ovrhd Lines - (113) (113)

12 5800 Oper Supv & Eng 105,974 10,825 116,799 (16,553) (34,486) (120,791) (55,032)

13 5820 Station Exp - 5,577 5,577
14 5830 Ovrhd Line Exp . 160,950 160,950
15 5840 Undrgr Line Exp - - (44) (8) (52)

16 5860 Meter Exp (4) 804 - (53) 1,745 1,691

17 5870 Cust Installat Exp 799

18 5880 Misc Distrib Exp 182 10 192 (4,015) 5,034 (53) 26 1,183

19 5900 Maint Supv & Eng - (102,235) (102,235)

20 5910 Maint of Structures - 449 449

21 5920 Maint of Sta Equip - - 8,976 8,976

22 5930 Maint of Ovhd Lines 22 338 361 (150) 12,155 (121,888) (109,522)

23 5940 Maint ofUndrg Lines - (21) 1,202 1,180

24 5960 Maint St Lite & Sig - (1.109) (1,109)

25 5970 Maint of Meters - (243) (243)

26 5980 Maint of Misc Dist - - (3) (3)
27 9020 Meter Reading Exp 5,491 561 6,051 (1,040) (5,340) (328)

28 9030 Cust Records & Colle (70,675) 11,767 (58,909) (45,619) 293 (12,677) (116,912)

29 9070 Supervision - (4) (4)

30 9080 Cust Assistance Exp 31 6 37 (10) (210) (183)

31 9200 Admin & Gen Salaries - (9) (9)
32 9210 Office Supplies & Ex - (167) (167)

33 9250 Injuries & Damages (2,192) (2,192) (85) (128) (2,404)

34 9260 Empl Pensions&Ben (226,088) (226,088) (342) (18,140) (4,305,875) 266,379 (4,284,066)

35 9302 Misc General Eps 1,262,878 (11,749,806) (10,486,928) (1,163,342) (483) (155,277) (11,190) 1,885 (11,815,336)

36 9350 Maint of Gen Plant - - (1) (1)

37 Total 2,078,775 (15,661,757) (13,582,982) (1,237,628) (35,667) (342,803) (149,783) (4,317,118) 399,001 (19,266,979)

38
39
40
41 Affiliate Adjustments
42 Source: Support Schedule for VK6

4713

WP IN)-1 Adj 8
1 of 1

Line
No. FERC Account Description Sum ofTmnsaction Sumofno receipt/no

Currency itemized receipt Sum ofAJcohol
Sum ofMisc Items

amounts Sum ofExclusions

1 5600 Opcr Supv & Eng 64.949 - (171) (901) (1.072)
2 5611 LoadDispatch-Reliability 59 (46) - - (46)
3 5612 LdDsptch Mntr&OpTmnsSyst 23.514 (185) (2.360) (2.545)
4 5613 LdDsptch-TransSrvc&Sched 906 (20) - - (20)
5 5614 SchiSystentrl&DsptchSrve 28,936 (5) - (13) 08)
6 5613 Reliabl~Plng&StndrdsDev 13.340 (33) - 49 16
7 5617 GeneratnIntrcnrtcmStudies 2.662 (5) - (7) (12)
8 5620 StationExp

(177) (177)
2,047 - 04) (24)

9 5630 Overhead Line Exp 11.214 (1) -
10 5660 Misc Transmission Ex 27.405 06) - (370) (396)
11 5690 Mnint of Structures 5,892 (m - (28) (105)
12 5700 Maint of Sta Equip 25,028 (13) - @65) (278)
13 5710 Maint of (Mld Lines 26,076 06) - (429) (466)
14 5730 Maint of Msc Trans 2.604 (61) - (42) (103)
15 5800 Oper Supv & Eng 178303 (65) (1.552) (20.390 (22.007)
16 5810 Load Dispatching 28374 (1,684) - (929) (2,614)
17 5820 Station E>P

O,693) (3.729)
10,507 (43) (83) (192) (318)

18 5830 Ovrhd Line Exp 30.594 (18) 08)
19 5840 Undrgr Line Exp 38.582 (508) - (3.689) (4.197)
20 5850 St Light & Signal Ex 1.508 (15) - - (15)
21 5860 Meter Exp 75.868 (78) (I 4) (1.908) (2.001)
22 5870 Cust Installat Exp 16,079 (43) (5) (519) (567)
23 5880 Misc Distrib Exp 121.020 (2.650) (D (4,836) {7.493)
24 5900 Maint Supv & Eng 127,873 (80) (514) (27,068) (27.663)
25 5910 Maint of Structures 2,542 (3.002) (73) (3.075)
26 5920 Mnint of Sta Equip 31,182 09) - (701) (721)
27 5930 MaintofOvhdLines 124.516 (160) (41) (44.827) (45.029)
28 5940 Maint ofUndrg Lines 32,610 (215) (8) (2298) (2,521)
29 5960 Maint St Lite & Sig 7.403 (65) (2) (179) @47)
30 5980 Maint of Misc Distr 91.577 (50 (1220) (176) (1,446)
31 9020 Meter Reading Exp
32 9030 Cust Records & Colle 81.331 08) (728) (2206) (3.032)
33 9070 Supervision 666 (12) (9) (84) (105)
34 9080 Cust Assistance Exp 207.085 (501) (4.995) (17,361) (22.856)
35 9090 Info & Instruc Adv 1,200 (503) - (24) (527)
36 9100 Misc Cust Srv & Info 4,648 (122) - - 022)
37 9200 Admin & Gen Salaries 17.680 (159) - (1,223) (1.382)
38 9210 Omce Supplies & Ex 13,213
39 9250 Injuries&Damages 73295 - (624) (306) (931)
40 9302 Misc General Exps 2,055,102 - (101) (5,811) (5.912)
41 9350 Maint of Gen Plant 289
42 H110 Svc Center & Consultants - - -
43 H120 Street 1*ts -
44 H150 Environmental
45 H180 Dist~ibution
46 H200 Admin & Fin Planning - -
47 H210 Land & Field Svcs
48 H220 Public Safety
49 H230 Substation Ops
50 H240 Substation Mgmt
51 H250 Substation Projects - - -

52 H280 Radio & Communication -
53 H290 Transmission -

[…]

646610 SC Alloc.Structure for ali labor NSC Pa (76,964) 265.843 241.531 234,696 239,136 239,067 249,869 242,933 242,926 412,584 262.502 262.356
718177 ASC 715 Non-Senice Benefits Reciass (357) 155 1.629 695 1.254 2.780 2.071 (I.901) I. 146 705 (618) 2.081

Total 3,745,395 4,070,996 4,089,573 4937,655 4,402,476 5,348,520 4,509,396 4386,408 4,684,9GI 4,962,872 4,084,488 3,501,707

Source: SAP

Acct Description
518011 Pension - Service Cost
518016 Benefit Restoration - Service Cost
518020 Health & Welfare
518032 Pos~tirement - Service Cost
518070 Savings
518090 Postemployment
51813D Workers Compensation
718011 Pension - Non-Senice Cost
718016 Benefit Restoration -Non-Service Cost
718032 Posnttiremert - Non-Service Cost
722160 FICA taxes
722170 Unemploymcnttaxes

Benefit costs in burden rate

Bases'Inn
STI
Overtimc

Salaries in burden rate

Burden rate

OZ
LD

'

U
i
-

I
.
.
.

4=

4
~
~
=
4
~
t
~
W
W
W
U
'
W
W
W
I
'
W
W
W

W
b
>
W
W
I
J
W
W
I
/
W
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

•
-
•
-

W

-·]

C•

.,

-
~
W
W
-

WP II-Da Adj 6
2 of2

Line
No. Account Description Adj from Wp II-E- Total Capitalized Total net Capital 4.3.2

Actuarial Benefit
Expense Adjustment Adjusted Test Year

Amount

1 518011 Pension - Se.ice Cost - 14,457,795 (7.424,701) 7,033,095 4.508.457 (2.524,637) 4.508,457
2 718011 Pension - Non-Senice Cost - 21.450.898 (9.083.963) 11.366.935 4.966.On (7.400.913) 4.966.022
3 518016 Pension NonQualified - Service Cost - 36.000 (22.101) 13.899 2,886 (11.014) 2~886
4 718016 Pension NonQualified-NonService Cost - 387,996 (252.911) 135,085 150,048 14,964 150,048
5 518020 Sol/Burden]Exp-Medical 40.158.717 08.630370) 1 I.528.347 - - 11.528.347
6 51&032 PostRetirement -Service Cost - 4.183335 @.615.372) I,568.163 1.583 340 15.177 1.583.340
7 718032 Post Retirement-NonService Cost - (6.128,030) 4,788.329 (1.339,701) (3,391,339) (2,05I,639) (3.391,339)
8 518070 Sa]/Burden Exp-Savings - 23.194.841 (13.584.852) 9,609,988 - - 9.609.988
9 518090 SaUBurden Exp-Long-Term Disability - 51 8.543 (860,831) 042287) 268.768 611.055 268.768
10 51&161 Sal/Burden Exp-Split Dollar Life Insur - (42.226) - (42.226) - - (42.226)

11 518109 ASC 715 Service Cost Benefits Reclass - 164,&28 064.828) -
12 530998 M&S IExpenses -Scrapping/Destruction - 841 - 841 - - 841

13 543010 Contr&Si'cs Exp-Prof Svcs-Ded - 215.798 - 215.798 - . 215.798
14 641009 SC PBOH-Benefits - 802.899 - 802.899 - - 802,899
15 641109 BUPayroll Burden OH -Benefits - (31.924.991) 31.924.991 - -
16 641110 BUPayroll Burden OH - Benefits NSC - (2.725.846) 2.725.846
17 642609 BU Alloc Structure forBen. W/I PRB - (20.560,725) 20360.725 -
18 642610 BU Alloc Structure for atllabor NSC Pay (2.531.611) 1531.61 1 .
19 642620 BU At.Structum for Non Lbr PCE/SCE (118.069) 118.069
20 646609 SCAtloc Structure f6r Ben.W/IPayroll Bur 8.557.131 - 8.557.131 - - 8.557.131
21 646610 SC Alloc.Structure foratllaborNSC Pa - 1816,479 2,816,479 - - 1816,479
22 718177 ASC 715 Non-Service B endlts Reclass - 9.641 (9.641) -
23 Total - 52,924,447 0 52,924,447 8,088,182 (11,347,007) 41,577,440

24
25
26 Source: SAP
27 101452
28 Co. 3

Component of Percentage of Percentage of
29 Acct Description CIEHE Burden Burdenrate FERC 9260
30 518011 Pension - Service Cost 11255.681 2.98% 9.53% 12.87%
31 518016 Benefit Restoration - Service Cost 33304 D.01% 0.03% 0.04%
32 518020 Health & Welfare 43,403,004 11.50% 36.76% 49.63%
33 518032 Postretirement - Service Cost 3.964.846 1.05% 3.36% 4.53%
34 518070 Savings

0.35% 1.49%
20394.334 5.46% 17.44% 23.55%

35 518090 Postemploy[neat 1,305,000 1.11%
36 518130 Workers Compensation 1.629.755 0.43% 1.38%
37 718011 Peosion - Non-Senice Cost 13.771.085 3.65% 11.66% 15.75%

38 718016 Benefit Restoration - Non-Senice Cost 383.408 D.10% 0.32% 0.44%

39 718032 Postretirement- Non-Senice Cost (7,259,000) -1.92% -6.15% -8.30%
40 722160 FICA taxes 28.575.204 7.57% 24.20%
41 722]70 Unemployment taxes 400.376 O. Il% 0.34°/o

42 Benefit costs in burden rate 1I8,057,197 31.29% 100.00% 100.00%

43
44 Basesalary 299,030,459
45 STI 18.917330
46 Overtime 59.348.539
47
48 Salaries in burden rate 377.296.328

49
50 Burden rate 31.29%

4721

WP II-D-2 Adj 6.1
1 of 1

Line
NO.

CEHE/Total Account Description Actuarial Amount* %
Capitalized

Amount Expense Other Non Adjusted Test Year Approved in
Requested Total Previous Docket

Total Company
Test Year

Adjustment

1 Company Direct 518011 Pension - Service Cost 10,937,000 58.78% 6,428,543 4,508,457 - 4,508,457 6,941,963 (2,433,506)
2 718011 Pension - Non-Service Cost 12,047,000 58.78% 7,080,978 4,966,022 - 4,966,022 11,428,836 (6,462,814)
3 518016 Pension NonQualified - Service Cost 7,000 58.78% 4,114 2,886 - 2,886 6,947 (4,061)
4 718016 Pension NonQualified-NonService Cost 364,000 58.78% 213,952 150,048 - 150,048 296,871 (146,823)
5 518032 PostRetirement - Service Cost 3,841,000 58.78% 2,257,660 1,583,340 - 1,583,340 1,676,749 (93,409)
6 718032 Post Retirement-NonService Cost (8,227,000) 58.78% (4,835,661) (3,391,339) - (3,391,339) (1,235,187) (2,156,152)
7 518090 Sa]/Burden Exp-Long-Term Disability 652,000 58.78% 383,232 268,768 - 268,768 815,121 (546,353)
8 Subtotal Company Direct 19,621,000 11,532,&18 8,088,182 - 8,088,182 19,931,300 (11,843,118)

9
10 Service Company 518011 Pension - Service Cost 1,360,468 28.82% 392,062 968,405 - 968,405 2,343.349 (1,374,944)
11 718011 Pension - Non-Service Cost 1,189,163 - 1,189,163 - 1,189,163 3,139,590 (1,950,427)
12 518016 Pension NonQualified - Service Cost 54,702 28.82% 15,764 38,938 38,938 92,728 (53,790)
13 718016 Pension NonQualified-NonService Cost 805,188 - 805,188 - 805,188 1,379,171 (573,982)
14 518032 PostRetirement - Service Cost 90,158 28.82% 25,982 64,176 - 64,176 205,942 (141,766)
15 718032 Post Retirement-NonService Cost 863,856 - 863,856 863,856 1,025,350 (161,494)
16 518090 Saj/Burden Exp-Long-Tenn Disability 172,211 28.82% 49,628 122,583 122,583 183,299 (60,716)

17 Subtotal Total Pension Cost 4,535,746 483,437 4,052,309 - 4,052,309 8,369,428 (4,317,118)

18
19 Total Company 24,156,746 12,016,255 12,140,491 - 12,140,491 28,300,728 (16,160,237)

20
* Actuarial reports current as FebruaIy 12, 2024

4722

WP n-D-2 Adj 6.2
1 of2

Line
No.

Account 1 2023 22023 3 2023 42023 5 2023 6 2023 7 2023 8 2023 92023

1 518011: Pension - Service Cost 1,127,102 1,194,917 1,399,091 1,177,756 1,209,924 I,142,712 1,190,104 1,217,264 1,178,772
2 718011:Pension -Non-Service Cost 2,484,931 1,705,021 1,921,171 1,704,570 1,721,768 1,681,833 1,694,774 1,723,159 1,695,838
3 518016: Pension NonQualified - Service Cost 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
4 718016: Pension NonQualified-NonService Cost 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333 32,333